
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 2

SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and

entered into this 30th day of June, 2022 by and between the Los Angeles County
Development Authority, herein referred to as the "LACDA" and the City of Long Beach

CITY") and Long Beach Police Department, a CITY department (" DEPARTMENT). 

The LACDA, CITY, and the DEPARTMENT are herein referred to as collectively the
Parties"). 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the LACDA, CITY and the DEPARTMENT entered into an original

Intergovernmental Agreement on January 27, 2021 to provide supplemental law
enforcement services to the LACDA at the Carmelitos public housing development. 

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2021 Amendment No. 1 was executed to increase the

Intergovernmental Agreement Price by $506,695.43 for the period of July 1, 2021
through June 30, 2022 for a total agreement price not to exceed $ 745,961. 43; and
replace Exhibit A- Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs with Exhibit A-1
Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs. 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree it is to their benefit to execute Amendment No. 2
to increase the Intergovernmental Agreement Price by $ 512,094.68 for the period of
July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 for a total agreement price not to exceed

1, 258,056. 11; and replace Exhibit A- Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs

with Exhibit A-2 Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings herein, the parties

hereto agree that said Intergovernmental Agreement will be amended as follows: 

1. Section 4.0 Term of Agreement, is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

4. 1 Term

This Intergovernmental Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2021 and
shall remain in force and effect until June 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated as

provided herein LACDA shall have the sole option to extend this Contract term

for up to two additional one ( 1) year periods, through June 30, 2025. 

2. Section 5.0 Agreement Price and Rates, Paragraph 5. 1 is deleted in its entirety
and replaced as follows: 

Section 5. 1 Total Agreement Price
The Intergovernmental Agreement Price for the Supplemental Law Enforcement

Services shall be increased to add $ 512,094.68 for the period of July 1, 2022

HOA.103672335. 1



through June 30, 2023 for a total agreement price not to exceed $ 1, 258,056. 11

Intergovernmental Agreement Price") for the term of this Agreement as set forth

in Paragraph 4.0 Term of Agreement. Any increases to the Intergovernmental
Agreement Price must be made through written amendment to this Agreement, 

executed by the LACDA, CITY and the DEPARTMENT. 

3. Exhibit A- 1 Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs, is deleted in its

entirety and replaced by Exhibit A-2 Supplemental Law Enforcement Service
Costs (attached hereto and incorporated herein as referenced). Any references
made to Exhibit A-1 Supplemental Law Enforcement Service Costs in the

Contract shall hereafter be referenced as Exhibits A-2 Supplemental Law
Enforcement Service Costs. 

HOA.103672335.1



SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the LACDA, CITY and the DEPARTMENT, through their duly
authorized officers, have executed this Amendment No. 2 as of the date first above
written. 

LOS A

HEE
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

ALIT

By 95
Emilio Salas

Executive Director

APPRQYZQLAS TO PROGRAM
HOU 0 RATIJOIVISI

B

v

YQL
wima arleTwima arley

Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH
A MUNICR?AL CORPORATION

Tom Modica EXEC( TED PUR96ANT
City ManagerTO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER, 

FIOA. 103672335. 1

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DAWYN R. HARRISON

By
Elizabeth Pennington

Deputy County Counsel
For Los Angeles County
Development Authority

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CHARLES PARK

I A City Attorney

B

Cha1arkiy( 
City ktorne 



EXHIBIT A-2

SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

FEE SCHEDULE —JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023

COMMUNITY POLICING UNIT SERVICES 424, 520.40

2) Police Officers @ $ 110. 14 per hour x 3840 hrs 422,937.60

1) Police Sergeant @ $ 131. 90 per hour x 12 hrs 1, 582.89

SPECIAL PROBLEMS OVERTIME (Pre -Approved) 30, 102.61

Patrol Officer $ 96.458 per hour x 300 hrs 28, 937.40

Patrol Sergeant $ 116. 521 per hour x 10 hrs 1, 165.21

TRAINING 1, 000.00

Community policing and other related training

PREVENTION/ INTERVENTION PROGRAM EXPENSES $ 100.00

Includes supplies or materials, field trips, crime
prevention sessions, etc. 

EQUIPMENT $ 35,420.16

Vehicle $ 30, 160.00

One ( 1) Black and White Police Vehicle

dedicated to Carmelitos
Includes fuel and maintenance

Mobile Data Computer $ 4, 160. 16

Indirect Cost Rate 4.5% of Direct Costs $ 22,051. 51

TOTAL COST FY22123 $ 512,094.68


